
Carnous�e Golf Links
Links House, Links Parade, Carnous�e DD7 7JE

Tel: 01241 802270
golf@carnous�egolflinks.co.uk
www.carnous�egolflinks.co.uk

Follow us on Twier @carnous�egolf

MEDICAL EMERGENCY PHONE LINE 01241 802299

CGLMC Limited is a charity registered in Scotland SCO45236

LOCAL RULES
1. Penalty Areas (Rule 17)

The Barry Burn, Jockie’s Burn and all other ditches are penalty areas.
Red penalty areas are defined by red stakes or lines.

Yellow penalty areas are defined by yellow stakes or lines.

2. Immovable Obstruc�ons (Rule 16.1)
(a) All ar�ficially-surfaced roads and paths.  (b) Fixed sprinkler heads.

(c) Protec�ve fences.  (d) On course shelters.
(e) Young/staked trees.  (f) French drains

3. Immovable Obstruc�ons Close to Pu�ng Greens
Model Local Rule F-5 is in effect. This Local Rule only applies when the ball and 

immovable obstruc�on lie in part of the general area cut to fairway height or less. 
In addi�on to 16.1a, interference also exists if an immovable obstruc�on is on the 
player’s line of play, is within two club-lengths of the pu¢ng green and is within 
two club-lengths of the ball. Excep�on: there is no relief under this Local Rule if 

the player chooses a line of play that is clearly unreasonable.

4. Embedded ball in Bunker Face
Rule 16.3 is modified in this way: 

No free relief is allowed for a ball embedded in the stacked turf face above a bunker.

PENALTY FOR BREACH OF LOCAL RULES
General Penalty (Match play – Loss of Hole, Stroke play – Two Strokes).

PACE OF PLAY GUIDANCE
Carnous�e Golf Links expects all golfers to:

1. Play ‘ready golf’ when not in compe��on Match play.
2. Adhere to the �ming schedule shown on the scorecard.

3. Maintain their posi�on on the course.

THE CARNOUSTIE CHAMPIONSHIP COURSE

THE CARNOUSTIE CHAMPIONSHIP COURSE
FO

LD



 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 Out 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 In Out Total Hcp Nett

 401 435 345 375 387 520 394 167 416 3440 446 362 479 161 476 459 245 433 444 3505 3440 6945   

 389 407 325 364 369 500 373 157 416 3300 417 351 407 141 459 437 235 421 421 3289 3300 6589  

 364 382 310 358 350 485 350 133 402 3134 332 330 395 121 440 418 212 374 383 3005 3134 6139

  364 303 290 305 298 485 295 133 343 2816 332 292 330 121 375 384 212 374 374 2794 2816 5610

 4 4 4 4 4 5 4 3 4 36 4 4  3  4 3 4 4  36    

 10 4 14 16 12 2 8 18 6  3 15 9 17 1 7 13 5 11      

 0’14 0’30 0’43 0’57 1’11 1’28 1’41 1’55 2’09  2’23 2’37 2’51 3’05 3’19 3’33 3’45 3’59 4’13

 364 382 310 358 350 485 350 133 402 3134 332 330 395 121 440 418 212 374 383 3005 3134 6139

  364 303 290 305 298 485 295 133 343 2816 332 292 330 121 375 384 212 374 374 2794 2816 5610  

 4 4 4 4 4 5 4 3   4 4 4 3   4 4 4 

 9 3 11 7 5 1 15 17 13  8 14 4 16 2 12 18 6 10

5
4

5
4

36
34

37
36

37
36

37
35

74
71

72
70

Men Ladies

5
4

5
4

5
4

C
UP

G
ULLEY

JO
C

KIE’S BURN

H
ILLO

C
KS

BRA
E

H
O

G
A

N
’S A

LLEY

PLA
N

TATIO
N

SH
O

RT

RA
ILW

AY

SO
UTH

 A
M

ERIC
A

JO
H

N
 PH

ILP

SO
UTH

W
A

RD
 H

O

W
H

IN
S

SPEC
TAC

LES

LUC
KY SLA

P

BARRY BURN

ISLA
N

D

H
O

M
E

Marker’s Signature: Player’s Signature:

Hole

White

Yellow

Green

Black 

Par 

Stroke Index 

Timing Schedule

A

B

C

D

Points/Matchplay Score

Ladies Green

Ladies Black

Ladies Par

Ladies Stroke Index

Marker’s Score

Copyright © Strokesport Ltd. Jan 2020. www.strokesaver.co.uk MEDICAL EMERGENCY PHONE LINE 01241 802299

Competition: Tees Played:

Player: Handicap:

Date:

Time:

Par

SSS

Slope

C.R. 

70

74

135

73.6

70

71

130

71.5

74

77

140

77.3

70

69

126

69.1

71

74

135

74.4

72

75

139

75.2

FO
LD


