

THE CARNOUSTIE CHAMPIONSHIP COURSE

LOCAL RULES

1. Penalty Areas (Rule 17)

The Barry Burn, Jockie's Burn and all other ditches are penalty areas.

Red penalty areas are defined by red stakes or lines.

Yellow penalty areas are defined by yellow stakes or lines.

2. Immovable Obstructions (Rule 16.1)

- (a) All artificially-surfaced roads and paths. (b) Fixed sprinkler heads.
 - (c) Protective fences. (d) On course shelters.
 - (e) Young/staked trees. (f) French drains

3. Immovable Obstructions Close to Putting Greens

Model Local Rule F-5 is in effect. This Local Rule only applies when the ball and immovable obstruction lie in part of the general area cut to fairway height or less. In addition to 16.1a, interference also exists if an immovable obstruction is on the player's line of play, is within two club-lengths of the putting green and is within two club-lengths of the ball. Exception: there is no relief under this Local Rule if the player chooses a line of play that is clearly unreasonable.

4. Embedded ball in Bunker Face

Rule 16.3 is modified in this way:

No free relief is allowed for a ball embedded in the stacked turf face above a bunker.

PENALTY FOR BREACH OF LOCAL RULES.

General Penalty (Match play - Loss of Hole, Stroke play - Two Strokes).

PACE OF PLAY GUIDANCE

Carnoustie Golf Links expects all golfers to:

- 1. Play 'ready golf' when not in competition Match play.
- 2. Adhere to the timing schedule shown on the scorecard.
 - 3. Maintain their position on the course.

Carnoustie Golf Links
Links House, Links Parade, Carnoustie DD7 7JE
Tel: 01241 802270
golf@carnoustiegolflinks.co.uk
www.carnoustiegolflinks.co.uk
Follow us on Twitter @carnoustiegolf

MEDICAL EMERGENCY PHONE LINE 01241 802299

CGLMC Limited is a charity registered in Scotland SCO45236





THE CARNOUSTIE CHAMPIONSHIP COURSE

																	Men		Ladies					
Competition: Tees Played: Date:														Par		72	70	70	70	74	71			
- Constant Dutch															SSS	5 7	75	74	71	69	77	74		
Player: Handicap: Time:														Slop		139	135	130	126	140	135			
														C.R.	. 7!	75.2	73.6	71.5	69.1	77.3	74.4			
Hole	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	Out	10	11	12	13	14	15	16	17	18	In	Out	Total	Нср	Nett
White	401	435	345	375	387	520	394	167	416	3440	446	362	479	161	476	459	245	433	444	3505	3440	6945		
Yellow	389	407	325	364	369	500	373	157	416	3300	417	351	407	141	459	437	235	421	421	3289	3300	6589		
Green	364	382	310	358	350	485	350	133	402	3134	332	330	395	121	440	418	212	374	383	3005	3134	6139		
Black	364	303	290	305	298	485	295	133	343	2816	332	292	330	121	375	384	212	374	374	2794	2816	5610		
Par	4	4	4	4	4	5	4	3	4	36	4	4	5 4	3	5 4	4	3	4	4	36 34	36	72 70	,	
Stroke Index	10	4	14	16	12	2	8	18	6		3	15	9	17	1	7	13	5	11					
Timing Schedule	0′14	0′30	0′43	0′57	1′11	1′28	1′41	1′55	2′09		2′23	2′37	2′51	3′05	3′19	3′33	3′45	3′59	4′13					
A	CUI	GUI	JOCKIE.	E	BRAE	HOGAN.	PLA	SHORT	RAII		SOL	jo	SOL	SNIHM	SPE	LUG	BAR	ISL	HON					
В		LEY	XES	LOCK	Ē	NAE	ATA		ILWAY		/ HTU	JOHN PHILP	MHIL	SN	CTA	S AM	RRY B	AND	ME					!
С			BUR	S		8 ALL	NOI				MERI	Ė	/ARD		DLES	LAP	URN							
D			Ž			ΕY					ICA		HO											
Points/Matchplay Score																								
Ladies Green	364	382	310	358	350	485	350	133	402	3134	332	330	395	121	440	418	212	374	383	3005	3134	6139		
Ladies Black	364	303	290	305	298	485	295	133	343	2816	332	292	330	121	375	384	212	374	374	2794	2816	5610		
Ladies Par	4	4	4	4	4	5	4	3	5 4	37	4	4	4	3	5 4	5 4	4	4	4	37 35	37	74 71		
Ladies Stroke Index	9	3	11	7	5	1	15	17	13		8	14	4	16	2	12	18	6	10					
Marker's Score																								
Marker's Signature:											Play	er's Si	ignatu	ıre:										
Copyright © Strokesport Ltd. Jan 2	2020. v	www.str	okesav	er.co.ul	k									MED	ICAL	EME	RGEN	ICY P	HON	E LINE	01241	802299	,	